OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

City Attorney

OF SEP 13 AMII: 21

Introduced by Councilmember Jean Quan

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NAMING OF A NEW TRAIL THE "MONTCLAIR RAILROAD TRAIL" IN ASSESSOR PARCELS 048E-7348-28-02, 048E-7348-67-00, 048E-7349-32-00,048E, 7350-10-00, 048F-7355-19-00 and 048F-7366-21-02 THAT ARE INCLUDED IN THE RESOLUTION "EXCHANGE WITH EAST BAY REGIONAL PARKS DISTRICT" TO BE PRESENTED TO CITY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2007.

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland and the East Bay Regional Parks District (EBRPD) have agreed to enter into a Real Property Exchange Agreement for the transfer of East Bay Regional Park-owned lands and City of Oakland-owned lands, as presented to the Oakland City Council on September 18, 2007; and

WHEREAS, six of the seven parcels in the exchange from EBRPD to the City of Oakland comprise a bicycle, hiking and dog walking trail along Shepherd Canyon Road that has been maintained by the City of Oakland, which parcels now have no proper name, (Parcels 048E-7348-28-02, 048E-7348-67-00, 048E-7349-32-00,048E, 7350-10-00, O48F-7355-19-00 and 048F-7366-21-02); and

WHEREAS, a survey of the community this spring concerning the naming of those six parcels, resulted in favoring the name of "Montclair Railroad Trail" over other possible names; and

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Advisory Commission, at its July 11, 2007 meeting, approved the naming of this trail (the six parcels) the "Montclair Railroad Trail", pending Council approval of the Resolution regarding the exchange with EBRPD; and

WHEREAS, naming the trail the "Montclair Railroad Trail" is a critical step in the process for adding this trail to the Oakland Municipal Code Title 6, Chapter 6.04 Section 6.04.080 *Dogs at large and In Parks*; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council approves the naming of this trail, the six above-mentioned parcels, as the Montclair Railroad Trail.

	OCT	2 2007	
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,			_, 20
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:			
AYES - BROOKS, BENEFIX, CHANG, KER	NIGHAN,	NADEL, QUAN, I	REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -7
NOES -			
ABSENT - O			
ABSTENTION - Brunner -)		ATTE	fatorda mmons
			LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council

of the City of Oakland, California